
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTIVIENT Of ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE corr.rHOL 
1060 Broad Street Newark, N. J. 

BUI.,LETIN 499 MAHCH 20, 1942. 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FHONT - FALSE STA'rKvIENT IN LICENSE 
APPLICATION - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEES TO EXERCISE THE 
RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF T£fil LICENSE (UNDISCLOSED PERSONS 
QUALIFIED) -- CIRCUMVEN'I1ION OF CONSIDERED ACTION OF ISSUING 
AUTHOHITY - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TEm11 WITH LEAVE TO 
PETITION '.I10 LIFT UPON EXPIRATION OF 30 DAYS UPON SATISFACTORY 
PROOF OF BONA FIDES OF LICENSE TRANSFER. -- : 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agalnst 

DIEGO BARHESI, 
T/a -:"rrr1p r. LJ rrorrv1 l\f.J. 4..1 • .h.J.l Il ..... J..:.; , 

) 

) 
\ 
) 

S. W. Cor. Estelle Ave., St. Hwy. 
Rte. No. 48, ) 

HamiJ_ ton 'Township (Atlantic· County), 
P.O. Mizpah, New Jersey, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnption 
License C-27, issued by the Township 
Cornrni ttee of the Townshi n of Ho.mil ton 
(Atlantic County), and ti .. ansferred 
during the pendency of these pro­
ceedings to 

ALMEDA HARRIS 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
for the same premises. 

- - - - - - - - ) 

Diego Barresi, Defendant-Licensee, Pro Seo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Dopartrne:nt of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Licensee is charged with: 

(1) Falsely stating in his l:Lccnse a.pplicatiun that no 
person otlKr thtm himself had any interest in his license or busi­
ness;} whereas Alrm.::da Harris and Domenic Repici had such. interest, 
in violation of R. S. 33:1-25; a1rl 

(2) Penni tting 11.lmcda Harris and Domenlc Repici, non­
liccmsses, to exercise tho privil2gcs of his license contrary to 
R. S. 33:1-26, in violation of Ro S. 33:1-52. 

Licensee pleaded guilty to the charges and frankly ad­
mitted that since July 21, 1941, whnn the license was issued, he has 
been acting as a "front" for iUrneo_a Harris and Dom8nic Repici. The 
testimony discloses that, somG time prior to July 1941, Hcpici ap­
plied for a license for the premises in questioY1. This application 
was refused because his vrife then held a liquor license for o th1:;r 
premises ln the municipe1.li ty and the issuing authority was opposed 
to granting more than one license to the same family. Thereafter, 
Repici caused Almeda Harris to file an application for the same 
premises. Her application was likewise refused apparently b8cnuse 
h0r mother had ther'2tof0re held a liquor licenst.:.: which, for financial 
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reasons, she was compelled to surrender, and the local authority 
feared that Almeda Harris would prove no more capable of operating 
a tavern than had her mother. Repici and Harris thereafter pre­
vailed upon Diego Barresi to take out a license in his name and hold 
it for them. 

Both_Almeda·Harris.and Domenic Repici appear to be fully 
quali.fied to become liquor licensees in ·their own right. The:t·c is 
nothing i~ the· record to show· that their applications were denied 
because of nny-· personal tmfi tness mi their part to hold a liquor 
license.· Indeed, as·to Alm~da Harris, the license in question-has, 
since the hearing in this matter, been transferred to her despite 
the denial of her previous application. 

The case, nevertheless, presents a situation involving a 
serious fraud upon the issuing authority. Both undisclosed prin­
cipals, after having been refused a license, employed a deliberate 
subterfuge for the purpose of circwnventing the considered action 
of the issuing authority. Under tho· c·ircurn-stances:, if proof of cor­
rection of the Ui.-vilawful si tu0tion had been submitted,· I vi/ould suspend 
the license for a period of thirty days.··· 

~he: license in question has be2n transferred to Almeda 
Harris, subj.ect~. ·however, to any penalty inflicted in these proceed­
ings. No proof of the bona fides of· such· .transfer hc..s- as yet been 
adduced. Since the businessc-anllot· be permitted to continue unless 
and until I am satisfied that Almeda Harris is the· sole c:md rightful 
owner thereof, the llcense must be suspended for the.balance of its 
term. The present licensee will be given an opportunity to prove 
that the transfer has boen made in good faith and if such showing is 
made, the suspension ·will be vacated. In no event, however, will 
the suspension be vacated prior to the expiration of thirty days from 
the effective elate of the suspension imposed hereina The law mu.st be 
observed. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of March, 1942, 

ORDERED, that Plenary. Retail Conswnption License C-27, 
heretofore is sued tu Diego Barresi, T/a Mizpah HottJl, by the ToV'm­
ship Committee of the Town.ship of Hamilton (Atlantic County), for 
premises S/WCor. Estelle Ave., St. Hwy. Rte. No. 48, Hamilton 
Tovvnship (Atlo.ntic County), ancl transferred during the pendency of 
thDse proceedings to Almeda Harris, for the same pre~ises, be· and 
tne same is· hereby suspended for the balance of its term, effective 
March 10, 1 942, at 4:00 A.lVI.; and it is further 

ORDERED, that when sat1sfactory proof of the bona fides of 
the transfer to Almeda Harris. is presented to oe, the aforesa~tl 
su.spe::nsion way· be· vacated, provided, how.ever, that said suspension 
vvill not.·t e · ve:'lcated prLJr to the expiration of thirty clays fr:Jm 
the effective date of the suspension impo~ed herein. 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 
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·.· .. , ·ACTIVITY REPORT FOR 'FEBRUARY, 1942·. 

To: Alfred E. Driscoll,·Commissioner 
. ; .. -

ARRESTS: Licensees and ~~ployees - - 5 Bootleggers- - - -' _:,. 21 · · 
Total number of persons arr~sted - - - - - - :- . ..,. -:-: : :..:: ,.:...: ~ ·26 

SEIZUR.ES: Stills - 1 to 50 gallons daily capacity....;·- - - --· :...· - - - ·-· _;_ .. _ T·· 
50 gallons and more daily capacity - - - - - 0 

Total number of stills seized- - - . - -: ~ ·.:... - - ~ ·- - ·~ '- - -- --'.· 3 
Mash - gallons - - - - - - __. -· '- ·- · · 0 
Motor vehicles - Trucks- - - - - - - - - - 0 

PaE~senger cars- - - -·· ...:. · - ,.0 ~ 
·. · Total number of motor vehicles seized- - - - - ~ ..... .::.. ·-· - ·- 0 
Beverage alcohol - gallons - - - - - - - - - - -.- -·- - 89 
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages ( bGer, ale,· etc.) - gallons- _)0 .48 
Wine - gallons - - - ....:. - - - - - - - - - _: - - - - ·-.- - ·..:.. -:-- ~ - .',.;.. . JJO .. JJ 
Distilled alcoholic beverages (whiskey, brandy,- e~c.) - gal~ons:- ·. · 0 

RETAIL LICENSEES: .. : ·. ::_. .... 
Number of premises in which were found: 
Illicit (bootleg) liquor - 8 "Fronts" (concealed own·ership) ·· - - - 2 
Gambling devices-.-.- - -·2 Improper beer tap ~a~kers- ~ - - - - 0, 

·Prohibited signs - . - - - - 2 Stock dispo:sal permi.ts. nece.:3sary - - ·5 
Unqualified employees- -- -94 · Other types· of violations.:.. .:... · - .:... · ;._ -- }-

Total number of premises where violatiom; were found - - - - 114 
Total number of premises inspected - - - - - - .1,659 
Total number of unqualif°ied mnployees found- - - - - · - - - - · .. · 122 
Total nu.rnber of bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - -- - 14,874 

.. STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected ~ - - - - - - - - -
License applications investigated--

30 
13 

COMPLAINTS: 
. Investigated, revi.e~ved and closed- - - - -
Inve-stigation .assigned, not yet completed-

. 139 
612 

LABORA:TORY: ·· 
.. Analyses made- - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - ..... '-- 149 

"Shake-up" cases· (aleohol, water and· artificial coloring)- 12 
·,··Ltquor:found. to be·n~t genuine as labeled- 14 

• ·rnENTIFICATioN BUREAU-: 
Cr:tuinal fingerpri.pt identifications made~ - - - - - - - - - - - - 20 

·Persµns fingerprinted for non-:-criminal _purposes- - - - - - - - - - 85 
.··Identification contacts. vd th other enforcement agencies- _ .. ~ - - - 59 

_.,.. Motor vehicle· iqentifications via N. J. Stat~ Pblice .Teletype- - - 7 
DISGIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 

Case's transmitted to. m~:icipali ties·- 36 
Cases instituted at Department 18 

HEAHINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT: 

PERMITS 

Appeals- - - - - - - - - -
Pisciptinary.proceedings -
:Eligibility-,- - - - -- ~ -

Total number of hearings 
ISSUED: 

·Unqualified employees~ .- -
Solicitors - - - - - - - -
Social affairs - - - - - -

3 Tax revocations 
.2G Seiz~es-

- 6 
held-

- - ·- - 11 
8 

~ - .. -
-- - - - - - .~ - . -:-

· .. ·Home manufacture of :wine - - - _.. ;_ - -· - - ._ 
Disposal of alcoholic· beverages- - - - - .,.. ·- - .. 
Miscellaneous permits- - - - - . - ,- - ,_ -: . ...:. - .- - - - - -

·Total. numbf.;!r ·of permits ·is.sued· - - - -- ;-_ - - - - · - -
~ :, ...--

Respectfully submitted, 
::jl , .•. 0 .. -.·_r.il"flm 
l.'.J • . 'iJ e T.L-.111..l·U..:'JJ..1, 

Chief Deputy Commissioner. 

508 
71:. -

202 
51 
70 

152 

48 

1,054 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SLOT MACHINE - 10 DAYS 1 SUSPENSION -
POSSESSION OF LOTTERY TICKETS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 7, STATE 
REGULATIONS NO. 20 - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES DURING PROHIBITED HOURS - PREVIOUS RECORD - 15 DAYS' 
SUSPENSION - FAILURE TO CLOSE LICENSED PREMISES IN ACCOR.DANCE 
VlfITH LOCAL ORDINANCE - 5 DAYS f SUSPENSIOlJ - TOTAL: 35 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA, •. 

·" 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings against . 

LOUIS BALOG 
. . . ' 

331 Chamber Street, 
Phillipsburg, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holde.r o:f Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-43 issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the 
Town of Phillipsburg. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Fran~·J. Kirigfield, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Abraham Merin, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY 'THE COlVIMISSIONEH: 

Licensee has pleaded guilty to charges alleging that: 
(1 and 2) On June 29, 1941 he possessed a device in the nature of a 
slot machine, in violation of Rule 8 of State Regulations No. 20 
and a device designed for the purpose of gambling in violation of 
Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20; (3) on June 28, 1941 he permit­
ted devices designed for pool-selling on his lic6nsed premises in 
that he possessea three lottery tickets and a report of Italian 
Tax Disbursement in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20; 
(4) on Sunday, June 29, 1941, he sold ·alcoholic beverages in vio­
lation of a referendum held in the Town of Phillipsburg on November 
·6, 1934; and .(5) on Sunday, June 29, 19L11 he failed to close his 
licensed premises after ·1:00 A.M. in violation:of a loc&l ordinance~ 

The file shows that, on Sundo.y, Jmw 29, 1941, at about 
12:40 P.M., two investigo.tors of this D0partment entered the li­
censed premises and saw defondant serving glasses of beer to four 
patrons. They also found a Mills nl-2-3" mo.chine, three lottery 
slips and a report of Italian Tax Disbursement, dated June 28, 1941, 
on the licensed premises. 

As to penalty: 

Charges 1 and 2 involve a single violation. I sh~ll 
impose the usual penalty of suspension for ten clays on these 
charges .. 

An additional penalty' of suspension for five days will 
be imposed on charge 3. · 

ChargE; 4 involves a sale in violation of a refE~renclum 
and th8 usual penalty_ for a first violation of this nature is sus...­
pensim1 for ten .C.ay_s. Hovvever, in March 1939, def'enuant•s license 
was suspended for two llay s for a similar violation, E.ind hence I 
shall increase· the usual penalty and impose a suspension of fifteen 
days qn chargq 4. · 
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A· .further: .Pei:ia*·ty of suspe11:$5-on for :Ci ve days will be im­
po~ed on ~~arge :5~ 

. . .. .·.Thus,· the penalties. irriposed herein will total thirt$'-five 
days.:l~ss fi~e·d~ys'for the guilty plea, making a· total ·suspensi6n 
of .. thirty'qays.·. · · · · · .. :·· · · 

··~AGco~dingly> it. is,. on this 7th.day of March, 1942, 

·.· . ORDERED,·. that .Plenary Retail Consumption Licexise C-43 ~ · 
·. her-etofore'-.i.ssued.· to :Louis Balog for premises at 331 Chamber Street, 
Pbillips~~rg, be and the same is hereby suspended.for a period of 

... _.thirty (30) ·day.s,. commencing_.March 12, 1942, at lioo· A.1~1." :and ter-
minating ,April .11, 1942, ·at· 1:00 A. M. · · · ··- ·· · · · · · 

.· . 

ALFHED E~ . blUSCOLL;. _ 
Con:uniss1oner. : · · 

4. DISCIPLINARY.· PRO'crrnDINGS - LICENSEE CHARGED WITH POSSESSION OF•' 
ILLICIT. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND .REFILLING. T'VVO .BO~l1TLES THEREOF :.... ·· 
DESTRUCTION OF BEVEH.AGE DEPIUVED DEFEND.i-\.NT OF HEASONABLit :dPPOR-

. TUNITY TO HAVE HIS. CHEN1If3T. JrnALYZE 'I1HE S.AuIE UNDER SUPEHVISION :JF 
bEPART~EN~:~·PROCEEDINGS. DISMiSSED. , . . . . . 

DECISION. IN THI.S CASE NOT A-PREC~-;DENT IN. CASES. \VJI:B~RE. 'REASOi~ABLE· · 
OPPOR1'UNITY IS AFFORDED AFTER SERVICE OF CHJUWES, OH IN" ANY OTHER 
TYPE OF CASE •. 

In "the Matter· of Disciplinary 
Pr~ceedings against 

.NAT S •. KHANTZ, , 
-.421-423 ~road Street.~nd 

-l4-16 Plane S~reet, 
Newark, N. j- .• , 

) 

.: ) 

) 

) 

Holder of pL;;mary Rt~tail Co.iisurnp- ) 
.tion License C~507, is~u~d by the 
_ lviun1cipal Board of Alcoholic _) 

Beverage Control of_ the City of 
Newark. · · ). 

ORD.ER 
I, 

Sid~ey Slmandl, ~sqo, Attorhey.for Def~ndant~t{~~nseeo. 
Abraham Merin, Esq., Atto~ney for Departm~nt ot Al~ciholi~ 

Bev~rage Control~ 

BY THE COIVDVIISSIONER: 

In this case charges have been preferred against the li­
censee alleging (1) that, on or about· March 10, 1941,· he possessed 
illicit alcoholic beverages in that two bottles found on his ·prem­
ises contained alcoholic beverages which varied from genuine samples 
used for comp~rative purposeB in.proof, color and soliG content, in 
violation of R. S. 33:1-50!1 e:md (2) thatJ without holding cl. proper 
license there.for, he refilled the aforesaid bottles. 

These charges followed the seizure on the above date of 
the bottles in question by an agent of the Federal Alcohol Tax Unit 
and the submission of an analysis by a clir::::m.i;:.;t of that Unit to the 
Departmcmt of Alcqholic Beverage· Control, inc:ic'ating that the liquor 
contained therein wns not genuine as labeled.. There is no other 
evidence in support of the charges. 
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Immediately prior to the hearing scheduled for. ·the 25th of 
February, 1942, it was reported to me by counsel repr(Ssenting the 
Department that several days after the charges were served, and 
prior to the r~6eipt of a· copy of same by.the. Alcohol Tax_Unit, the 
latter had destroyed the seized bottles and the contents· thereof, 
apparently in the belief that they were no longer needed. 

· !n 6ases ·of the chara"cter now before me,. and in this type 
of case alone, the crux of the violation is the fact that the bottles 
in question· h?-Ve ·apparently been refill.ed and conto.in liquor other 
thah thnt describe~on the.label.· Where the Department•s only proof 
on this· issu~ is the beverage itself arrl a chemical analysis .th~reof, 
ordinary principles of fair play dictate that·the liquor· be. pres!3rved 
to afford the defendant a reasonable and-timely opportunity,.after 
charges have been served upon him, to have his own chemist, under 
proper supervisio"n of this D'epartment, analyze the liquor. Other­
wise, he is in effect being·dcprivod of a fair opportunity to de­
fend, since the case would virtually stand as having· already been 
tried out against him in the laboratory of the chemist for the 
prosecutiori Without· effective mean~ reserved to the defendant to 
check aga.inst tr1at c·hemist' s. analysis. 

This· Department; whil·e firmly comini t ted to rigid prosecution, 
is equally devoted to the principle that the. prosecution proceed 
with traditional regar~ for the defendant's rights. Fair play is 
essential. · · · 

Hence, vvha tever may be my suspicion as to the defendant's 
guilt, I shall, on my ovm motion in this case, halt these pro-c .. e.edings .... 

It should be clearly understood that this -decisi0n on my 
part is not t·.J be taken as authority in any manner whatso0ver f,Jr a 
dismissal in those cases v1here the Department. is prepared to pro­
duce other evidence outside the chemical analy~is or the liquor to 
prove the possession of illicit liquor or the fact of refilling. 
Nor is this decision to be regarded as authority for dismissal in 
those cases where the defendant has hac1 a reasonable and timely 
opportunity to r 12quest an analysis of the seized liquor~ It is 
equally important to note that this decision does not apply to other 
types of violation as, for example, sales to ainors or· after hours. 
While these cases may involve a somewhat analogous question as to 
whether the beverage sold or served was alcoholic, the mere fact that 
the beverage is not available does not destroy the case for invari­
ably in those cases there is competent, extrinsic evidence on the 
question, namely, that the customer ordered an alcoholic beverage 
and was served pursuant thereto. 

In view of the foregoing, it is, on this 7th day of March, 
1942, 

ORDERED, tnat the present proceedings be ancl the sa1.1e are 
hereby dismissed. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Comnissioner. 
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. ~ . . ... 

5. .DISCIPLINARY PROG.EEDlNGS - SLOT IvIACH~NE. - 10 DAYS·' SUSPE'f·J_Siqn, . 
. . - LEBS. 5 .FOR . G.UILTY PLEA·.·. , . · · .. 

In,th~~Matt~~·af Discipli~ary 
Proc.eedings a:gai:h.st .· ·. · 

.· .. ·. '. .'\. 

. .· ) 
AMERICAN MECHANICS CLUB, INC .. ;· . 
421 - 15th Street, ) 
Union City, N. J., 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-2, 
issued by the Board of Cornnis- · ) 
sioners of the_:C:i ty of· Union City. 

. . . -) - - - - - - - -·- - _·:- - - - - -

. ' 
·. \, .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
.. AND -ORDEH . .. . 

.. ·: .. 

'· .. : 

__ ;.._,·. 

Edward C. Gunther, Esq~, Attorney for Defend·.ant.:_Licensee~ ·· 
Abraham Ivierin, Esq .. , Attorney.for Department ,o.f·Alcoholic 

BeverQ.ge Contr:ol •. · 

·,.· .· .. 

.•· 
·~· ~· 

BY 'THE COlv1MISSIONEH: 'I' • ,_._..;, •• 

Licensee pleaded guilty to charges alleging that on Decem­
ber 12, 1941, and prior thereto, it possessed. 2 "Mills_ri pUll ,handle 
jackpot slot machine, ·a .device arid ap.prJ.ro..t}.is' des'fgn~d 'J'9r:. the :pur:-·· 
pose of gambling, ;in violation- of 11ulcs' ? arid "8 of St"ate Regulations 
No. 20. . . ,. . 

It appears· from thE:; D(?pGrtment file th:it 1 during tl-:ie course 
of a routine i.nspection c.m December 12j ·1941, invest"igators· ·found a 
five~cent·jackpot·sl6t machine conc8aled in a cabinet in the hallway 
of the licensed premises. This machine is commonly knovrii as. a.. "one­
armed bandJ.t. TY Cf. Re Ukrainian rfr1 tional Honw, Bulletin 433., Item 
10. > • '• • • ' I. 

The·fact ·that lic~ns~e held a Federal Tax Stamp for the 
gaming device does r.Lot excuse th8. offense.· Its mere po

1
sse.;ss·ion 63:1 

licensed pre1nise-s, withuut more.? co;nstitutos e. 'Violatio":n. Re B.P.O. 
Elks, Engl1:;vmod, Bulletin_ 4_92, Item 6.. · · 

Licenser;- J1as no previ_ous re.cord.. In view of· the· gui;t ty< _·: 
plea, five days of the usual· ten-day penalty for a first· off0nse of 
this kind will be r~mitted, leaving· a net of five days·~ ·:Re B.P.d·~ 
Elks2 Englewood, supra. · 

Accordirigly; it is, on this 9th day of Matdh, 194~, 
. ,. 

ORDEHED, that Club License CB-2, heretofOre issued to . 
American Mechanics Club, Inc.· by the Boo.rd uf Commissioners of the 
City of Uni.on City for premisGs at 4:21 - 15th Street, Un1on City, be 
and the same is hereby suspended fer a period of five (5) ~ays, com­
mencing March 16, 1942, at 3:00 A.k. apd concluding·March 21, 1942, 
at 3:00 A. M. 

ALFRED E. DHISCOLL, 
Corrµ11issioner. 
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6. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATEMENTSIN LICENSE APPLICATIONS-
. INFORMATTON ·DISCLOSED IN ANSWER T-0 OTHER QUESTIONS .. ..:. NO EV!DENCE 
THAT ISSUING AUTHORITY WAS MISLED IN GRANTING RENEWAL, NONETHELESS 
LICENSEES ARE STRICTLY ACCOUNTABLE FOR FJ.\LSE ,STATEMENTS - 3 DAYS l 
SUSPENSION - SA.LE ON LICENSED PREMISES. DURING PROHIBITE.D HOURS -
PREVIOUS DISSIMILAR VIOLATION - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5' FOR. 
GUILTY PLEA - TOTAL: 8 DAYSt SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter ·of .Disciplinary · 
Proceedi~gs against 

) 

) 
JOHN REVAI,LO, 
T/a JOHN R.EVALLO CAFE, ). 
1186 Mechanic Street, 
Camden, N • J. , ) 

Holder of Plenary.·hetail Consi.:l.mp-·.) · 
tion License. G"T-·195_, :issued· by the 
Municipc:.l Board of Alcoholic ) · 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Camden. ) 

: ~ ' 

CONCJ~·usroNS"-' 
AND UHDER 

c. ·Richard Allen;, .,Esq.·; Att"orr,1ey: for D·~fendant..:.Li.censee .... · 
G. George· Add~mi.zio; Esq. :1 ·Attorney for Departm.~mt .of. Alcoholic· 

· · ·_ Beve~a~e Contr61. 

BY THE COlVIIvIISSIONER: 

.,Th~ foiiowi~g·charges werB.served u~ort the·licerisee: 

"l. • In your ·applications· for license dated 
·June 29, 193_9, June ·12 ;· ::19~0 __ an.d. J":une 19, 1941, filed 
with the Munic'ipal ·Board of Alcoholic B8verage Control 
of the City of Camden, upon which Plenary Retail Con­
sumption Licens:es C-202, C-117 and C-195 for the years 
1939-...40, 1.940-41. and. 1941-42 were granted, you falsely 
stated 'No' in answer ·to Question- 37 therein which asks: 
'Have you -)HH~ ever ho.d any inte.rest -)HHt in any -~HH~ alco-· 
holic beverage license in Novv Jersey which was ?HHt 

suspe:ncledi~-)Ht?', wher.eas ·in truth aiJ.d fact your lj_cense 
· was suspended by the. Muni.cipal Boe.rd _of Alcoholic Beverage 
.. Control of the City uf Carndtm for .five days, effective· 
June 19, 190~), for possession of illic·it alcoholic bever-· 
ages in violation of ll. S. 33:1-50 and by the.State Com­
mission.er of Alco-holic. Beverage Control for teri duys, 
effe6tive November 20, 1939, for sale of alcoholic 
beverages below the Fair Trade price·· in violation· of 
Rule 6 ,of State Regulations No. 30; said falso·statements 

·being in violation of R. s .. 33:1-25.· 

. n2 •. On Sunday, lVIay 11, 1941, at ·Jr" about 11:;25·-· 
A. M., you sold, served and delivered, and sufferBd·~1d· 
permitted the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages on your licensed premises, directly and in­
directly in· violation of Section 5 of an·Ordinance en­
titled, 'An.Ordinance to Fix License Fees, to' Regulate 
The Sale and Distribution ,.Jf Alcoholic Beverages and To 
Provic..1e Penal ties For Violations Thereof, ' adopted by ·the 
Board of Commissioners of the Ci t:,r of Camden on December 
27, 1934, which SectiJn prohibits the sale of alcoholic 
bevero.ges after 2: 00 A •. M. on Sunday." 



BULLETIN 499 PAGE 9. 
-:.. . ... 

: l • : •••• 

Licensee pleaded not guilty 2.s to the first charge and 
guil.ty as .. : t.o .·the .f3econd .~har.g_~. . . . .. " 

. :··>-·r1·' .. ' : .. . . 

. . . . .; : '< .As.~"· tP.· .r-}ia'r.ge: .. Ci.): . :. The re'corti's::: or' .~his'. Depa·r.tment, sho'w that 
··the license.hel4.by~ 4efen4rint.for the~fiScal y~ar 1938~1939 was .·· 

··~ sus])ended,. by· .. thE;; fyruiii.c.ipai ~o·ard .of Alcoholic -~Bever:age .. Control :bf. .. 
... th'~ City. of .Qamcl,en" f"o'r.'..f:bie d'ays·,. · effe.cti v·e June· ·1g:, 1.939, f9.t\ pos­

s,2ssi.on::· ;of. illicit:: ·alcqholic ·beverages. ~. 'rhe. qharges ·served .. upon. ·· 
defendant ailege fhat; iri .. his a1i'plication "cta:te·d ·June· 29~ 1939'., J1~.:. 

·. Ea1sely unsw.er.~d :Que,stion. 37 ther..ein •.. Thi,s is .an evident error, be­
:caµse:· ~s app~ars~ ·rr6ni. the·· ·cc.rtiftecf dopy: .. :o·f: s·a:LcI applic·at:1on 

. ; -receiv:ed .fr_om.-the :Ci'ty.· ,Cle.rk of Gainde.n; vifhich a:gre-e's ·A1vi:th .0t:he. form"· 
tlie'.n. ~n us·~.:·. {B1Jl1'etiri ;·23.7.,' ."T.t.ern ·2) :_, · Quest-~:C?fr 37 'r.e,:ids.: ·.n's·: ·fal.lov~s :'.· 

." ;' .' '. • " • • • • • ' • " ' , •• " • • >' •• : • '. •• ".. :. •• " .' ; • : ' •• : • : : • ; • :,.". ' : x 
''37. ·Do' you or ·~ny ··person -·in8nt'i:bned ':Tn' thiH.: 

application owe the State of New Jersey any tax, ~ :~ . ...... · · ..... ._ 
:'.p~nal:~Y .·.or; .. ~µ teres.t . wnicti . l~S. a~crued pursuant to 
tl:ie, .Alc91:19lic: ·Beve·~age :To.x. Layv, · or any-~. State :r1aw 
de'aling with: alcohol~c ·bt?ver.~ges ··or the ·pay1nent.:·of:.'.:" 
tCJ)~e ~ ... th,,e~ 8,g~?·tt ,-·. · · · · · · '.. .. .·. · . : .·.: , .. .. _ · ... :. :;-. .. ' .. :. 

'_.;: 
), 

:: . ~ 

:.- ~\ .. :D~fe~i'4ant.: ·a.1-i's;~rni~ed. ''No"· to·'. s_aid ques·t-l~~ .. : -ar1c:1, th~r~ is no 
evid.GnQe .. - i;h,;a t;: .t}1e .. an~~V1?r .Was incort~c~ ·~ :. Appa:t·tm.t'ly .. ; .. the· .charges 
were inten¢l?d;. :to·:, char.g'e ·.<;lefe:r,idant .·with.' fals.ely .... ;~:d'.l.s~v·er.·ing;; .Question 36 
in said application vvhich:··r"e'acfs as 'follo.vvs'·:< ~- :: ' :: .. "· :, .:; ~.:· 

• • • •• • • .~.. • ' ': •. , ,:, ·,:. • ... f, • •. • • .,: ' ': r ;',( :.' ~ ~' :,\ < •:, 
· , ... , ;·P"3P:'•,. ," #a.v:e: you or. hns .. a:p.y: pe:rspp mentioned in 

•. ,'. ...... f ':this ,ap-plicatio11. ev.ei~. 'had. 'cln~r ':lritere·s't·, d_ire·c't1_y·· o'r 
· . · indir.ectly!, :in .ariy applica·ti0n· 'fqi., ·an·:a1c~o:r.L.jltc:· b.0ver7.:·_ ' ... 

.. ag-,e .li.c~ns.e_ .;.i~ :New ·JeTpey ·vyhi.ch. v~as .. q_eniud,:' .. or · ·~vhich,.:. 
if grant_e,d.;,: .v;ip,s surre'nd,ered'; .. suspended" or ·r;ev.O:ked?'W· · :· 

• '. ~ ~ ,. . .~ •. ) ' '•: • : ., • • • ... : ! . " . .i • • . 

.. , .: ' 

. Defen.0:-ant .answ:erqd -"No'' to .. saic1 question. This. answer was 
· . .incorrect-. bec-ause o.f .. the. sU:spens:lmi .. imperse·d· :on· Juric 19.:, -.·:]_939. De­

: f end,an t. ewes 'ri.'o ~ .. c.or1t ericr . t'ha t . he ..... was-. mi's 1 ed ;·by ' thcj error :·in the: . 
charge :but. contends. that :.he .. ciisclose(l' :the- r·equired ".irifb:rnm tio-n: in 
answering Qu,e stion .. 30 ·in ~"aid.· .. applj_cat:L.oit<as ;·.t;"oll~·vvs: -' 

.. j: :.· ... · .... ..... } 

·:".30 ..... Have y0u ... 6r· ll~F> "any _·pers(:n1>·mentii~:med :in· t·his 
-.·appliea.tion ever beeri. convicted' of: or ccimmi tted : .. any . : : ::· 
viola t:j..on ·iJf the Alcolwlic. Bpv.ero.ge Control. Act -"(P ~ L. ;. ·· ... 
1933, c. 436 ·as amended and supplenieri-ted)- or R. S ... Title o:. ·. · 

.. 33, ~: •. J_? Yes. . If, s.o, state. details as to each viola­
tion,. givhig date .and nature thereuf.· anct" if'· conviction 

: .was,_ entered., the Co'ur't in· vvl-lich s6nt~~mce ·was·· imposed~, 
.·Bottle.: marked wrong".''· Cl:os2cl· 4: days J1ine 1939 .• :. ·-:Mun •. : .. : 
Board .Alcol--iolic · BeV. C.ontrol .• "· .· ·· · · · . 

. ,· , 
· ···" .- . .-.'. .<" .. ·D~$pj_te. the fa¢t ·th.at .the required 'inforrnation ·was . .s.ubstan­

"·· -.tially: set f.orth :in answe.r.ihg. QUestion 30·, it a'ppear»s;··' ,h·evertheless, 
· :· .. : tliat Qu.0ption 36 -c~:~·.mtairiecr a '.fal·$e ·a:ni:Hver "and: G.ef'eritlant: i-s. guilty as 

-· · ·.-·,.·; .. ta.. his _a:p;r):J_-~cQti.on da:t.e~ ·Ju.ne ·-89 ,' .1939 ... T·he ·.ci.'is'closure·.in .·Question 
.. 3.0: v-;iJ;l .. J::>.e.: :considered ,.iri fix:tq:g .. · o. penalty. · · 

' . . . . . ,• 

It. further appe'ars ·:from the rec.ords ,)f thi:l :De .. partrnent ·.that 
'. the· licens~. for the. fiscal year 1939~1949 hell.l :by:·def:endant :.vva.s 
·"suspended. for· a. per~q·q of 'ten d?ys; ·effective ·N0ve~mber, ~20;: .1939, be­
,· c~use of a:Fair Trade violatibn: ·Bulletin- 362, :Item:1; ·The form of 
applio.ation ·for licenses for tli~ fiscal year l940-41 vvas cha:qged ·on 
April H; 1940. (Bulletin 395) so·'. that Que~tion · 37 th~rein.t s· the same 
as that substantially set forth in charge ·(l). · It·: is aC.niitted. that 
tho 2.pplica tion for renewal for the ·fiscnl ye·ar·: 1940-1941,: which 
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application. is- dated:.June 12, 1940, ·did P.ot disclo_se E:ither··the. 
suspension imposed on June 19, 1939 or tYrc"su.~:rpe.nsion: effective No....: 
vernb8r 20, 1939. Licensee testified that said applicati.Jn was filled 
out by ,an employee ih the .office of the ~Ci ti Clerk of Cainden. a.nC. that 
he sig_n~d .and··S.wore .. to the· application without reac.ling it. Thi.s, _of 
course~ is no excuse .and·I conclu~e tha~·the a~~licati~n ~ated Jun~.: 
12, -.+940 conto.incd .false stciteri1m1ts as alleged in charge (1) • ·· .· . . . ... 

. . .·-.The f orrn of. applico.tion for renewal of license fcYr the "fiscal 
year .l94lr-1942 .r'emained unchanged as to Question 37 f~orn that used .· . 
for the IJrior. fiscal year. In his application for -ren.ewaT. ;for 1941""""' 
1942 date.d June: .19, 1·941, defendant answered "N0·" to Questlori 37 ... _; 
Howeve~,· 1t~appears that Question 31 in said application was ariswered 
as fallows: · . . ;• 

"31. 'Have. you or any person rnentionec1 in thi's -.. 
application ever been convicted of or co:u1mi ttcd any· 
vi1.)lation of the Alc·-Jholic Beverage Control Act 
(P. L. 1~33, c. 436 as aoended and supplem~nted) or 
R. S. Title 33, c. l? Yes. If so, state detail$· as 
to each violation, giving date and nature thereof nnd 
if conviction was :entered, the court in which sentence 
wa.s imposed .. 1939 Jlllle·l9 - under proof 3 Days • 

. 1939 Mar. 11 - Fair Trade 10 Days." 

Despite the fact that the requir0d information wus substan­
tially set forth in answering Question 31, it appears,·nevertheless, 
that Question 37 contained a ·false answer and defendant is guilty as 
to his application dated Jm1c 19, 19L11·. The disclosure in ans1,:Vering 
Question 31 will be considered in fixing a pentilty. 

There is no evidence in this case to show that the is.suing 
authorities were L1isleJ in granting any renewal. · If there were .. any 
such evidence, I WJUld impose n substantial penalty .. However, licen~ 
sees mu.st learn t'.) answer questions correctly and· 1Just realize ·that 
they will .be held to strict accountability for any false stateuents 
in applicationso Taking into consideration the fact that the.cor­
rect inforraation was set forth in answer to other questi~ns in two 
of the three applications, I shall suspen0 defendant's license for 
three days on the finding of guilt as to charge (1) .. 

As to charge (2): In vievV- of the· guilty plea, I have 
exarained the reports of the investigators, which ·shovv that· on Sunday, 
May llJ 1941, at· about 11: 25 A.lVI., they faun~ thre.e men; and· one w.::.mmn 
seated at a table in the service roou of the li~ensed preraises and 
saw, on the table, one glass full anC. one glass one-half full of 
beer. In a statewent .taken from the licensee's wife at that time, 
she aC:~rJ,1i tted that she had served four beers to friends but had rr1ade 
no charge for the beer. Delivery or gift of alcoholic beverages by 
a licensee constitutes a sale and, moreover, the ordinance in question 
pro hi bi ts the service and deli very of· alcoholic beverages on licensed 
preDises during the ~rohibited hours. There is no exception in. 
favor of service to friends of the licensee. The uini11111u penalty for 
selling during pr,Jhibi ted hours is five clays. Hovvever, clefen<.:Lant 
has previously been found g-u;Ll ty of two dissiL1ilar vi0lo.tions. In 
view of his past record, I shall suspend defendant's license for ten 
days on charge (2). Five days of said suspension will be re111i ttecl 
because of his guilty plea as to this charge; thus rec~ucing the .sus-'.. · 
pension to.five days on charge (2), and uaking a total suspensi06 0f · 
eight days on charges (1) anQ (2) • · .· · 
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Accorcij.ngly / ft :L.s',): on·. this 9th day of March,- _1942, 

ORDERED~ .. that JPl·enar·.y. Retail· Consumption License C--195, here­
tofo-re .issued to ·Jol111 ·Reval:lo ,.· t/a John Revallo Cafe, by the 
Municipal BoarJ. of. Alcoholic ·.J3everage Control· of the City of Camden 
for premises at 1186 Mechanic Street, Camden,· he and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of eight (8) days, commencing March 16, 
1942, at 2:00 A.M •. a:nd t-erminat'~:ng March 24, 1-942, _a.t ·2_:00 A. ~i • 

. ALFRED- E_.- DRISCOLL~ 
·- Commissioner. 

7 •.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS; - EMPLOY2vlEl\JT Oli' DISQUALIFIED·· PERSON 
·_,_ (NON-CITIZENSHIP) - 5 DAYS'· SUSPENSION-, -L~S~-l 2 FOH GpILT~t' PLEA. 

i . • . ' . . 

· .. DISCIP.LillARY .PROCEEDIN-GS ·- SAL.E AND SEHVICE BY ALIEN PERMITTEE 
. -: CONTRARY. TO CONDITtci.NS. OF EiV1PLOYl'.TENT. PEFLHT. - 30 DAYS 1 . SUSPENSION, 

. LE~~,~-FOR GUILTY.PLEA~ 

Iri"t)1e. Matter« of Disc1p°linary .. _ 
Prbc~eding~ ~gainst 

ISABELLA; M. ·MANCUSO,. 
·: T/a· FAIBivIOUN.T TAVEHN-, 
· 2000 Fairmount Ave;~·, · · 
At_lantic City,.N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of· Plenary Retail Consurnp- ) 
tion License C-61, issued by the 
Boar~· of Comwis~ioners of the · ) 
City of .Atlantic City~ 

-ancl- :-

ANGELO MANCUSO, . ~--~--
2300 Fairmount ~~€Y. , 

Atl~ntic City~./1\J· J., 

_,.------.......---· 

/. 

-Holder of Er~f}r6yment Perrni t · 
No. 327, is~ued by the State 
Commis-si'oner of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control. 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

CONCL U[-)IQNS 
AND OhDEH 

Vincent S. Harieman; Esq., Attorney for both defendantsc 
G. George AdJonizio,. Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE COMh1ISSIONER: 

Defendant-licensee plea~ed guilty to a charge of permitting 
Angelo Mancuso, an alien employee, who is the holder of an ewployment 
perri1it for a person disqualifi0d by non-citizenship, to sell alco­
holic beverages, in violation of Hule ;.) of State Regulations No. 11. 
Defendant-perlliittee pleaded guilty to a charge of selling alcoholic 
beverages contrary to the con.dition upon which his employment permit 
was issued. 

The file discloses that, ·an December 12, 1941, an investi­
gator of this Department purchased a glass 0f whiskey fro1~1 Angelo 
Mancuso, who was then behinG. the bar. The investigat,.)r likewise saw 
the employee serve a glass ·~)f whiskey to an:Jther custoE1cr. The em­
ploynent perui t issued t·J Angelo Mancuso is c-Jnui tionec~ that the 
perrnittee shall nut "serve ur solicit the sale --- of any alcoholic 
beverage." 
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Isabella M. Mancuso] the licenseE.~; stat-ed; to· the investiga­
tor that whenever it was necessary for her to do any house vvork, 
her husban.d; Angelo, would tal.\:e care of the. bar" Even if the vio­
lation w~s· a~ isolated one, ~s·to which th~re may be some doubt, 
that is nb excuse. The· permittee may tiot ~xdeed the terms of his 
permit under any circumstances. 

I shall impose the usuo,l miniiJirun penalties' for these vio­
lations, namely, a suspension of five days against the licensee and 
thirty days against the permittee. In view of the guilty plGa, two 
days and five days will be· rem.i tted. Re Brood'l'Jvinner, Bulletin 477, 
Item 3. 

In Case No. 74~ Bull8tin 398,. It~m 10, ·the· statutory dis­
qualification against Angelo Mancuso, because of his coi1.viction of 
a crime in 1925, was lifted~ .In this pro~eedipg.he was ordBred to 
show cause why the order therein entered sho.uld not be vacatecl and 
set aside. The order referred to was not conditioned on future. 
good conduct. If the permittee is hereaf~ei corivicted of a crime 
involving mornl turpi tuC~e, he becomes ineligible there-by". If he 
further violates the terms of his permit, I can,· in a proper case, 
revoke the permit. There appears to be no necessity 'for considering 
tne question of my power to set aside and vacate the order reuoving 
disqualification. There are other and sufficient rcme~ies which may 
be applied in a proper case. Under the circu.mstnr1ces, the order to 
show cause is dismisse~. · · 

Accordingly, ·1t is, on this 13th day of March)) 1942,. 

ORDERED, that Plenary Heto.il Conswnption Li~ensc:. C-61, . 
issued by the BoarC. of Cori.lmissiorn:;r;; of the City 0f Atlantic City 
to Isabella M. Mancuso, t/a Fairr11ount Tavern, for pre~11ises 2300 
Fairmount Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby suspended 
f.::n· a period of three (3) clays, connencing March 17, 1942, at 8:00 
A. M. and en~ing at 8:00 A.~. March 20, 1942; and it is further 

ORDEHED, that Enploynent Perrait No. 327, issued by the 
State CoL©issioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Angelo Mancuso, 
be and the sai:ie is hereby suspended for a· period of twenty-fiv·e · 
(25) days, comuencing March 17, 1942, at 8:00 A.·M~ an~ en~ing at 
8:00 A. M. April 11, 1942. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Cor.11:1is sioner. 
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B. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EMPLOYMENT OF DISQUALIFIED PERSON 
(NON-CIT~~E~~SHIP) _ -~ 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 2 FOl~ ?UIL~~ PLEAo 

DISCIPLIWARY. -PROCEEDINGS - SALE AND SERVICE BY: ALIEN. PERMI.TTEE 
CO~TRARY·TO CONDITIONS-OF EMPLOYMENT PERMIT - 30 DAYS 1 :SUSPENSIONj 
LESS: 5 .. ·FoR:GUILTY ·PLEA. 

In ·the Matter .·bf Disciplinary 
Proce~dings ag~inst. 

. ·.: AFmTCJLD" REICH,.-. ' 
' ., ·: 558. South .O.r.ang.e Avenue, 

N.e:\ivark, -·N .... : .J. ,.· 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder· of. Plei1ary Ji.~t.~il. Consump-:­
tion License C-896, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage.· Control'. of ·the City of 
Newark_, 

. ... 

-and-

-ROSE RETCH, 
. 55.2 South Oran·ge Avenue,. 

Newark, N. ·J .. , 

) 

) 

·) 

.. ) 

) 
Bolde~ of Employment Permit 
No. 7270j issued by the· State ) 
Cormnissioner of ;Alcoholic 
B~verage Control. ) 

· CONCLUSIONS . 
AND OHDEH 

Sidney Simandl, ·Esq., Attorney for Defendant-L~censee and 
Defondu.nt-Permittee. 

G. George Addonizio, Esq., Attorney for Departruant of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COlVIMIS.SIONER: 

'The defendant-licensee is charged with perrni tting Rose 
, Reich, an alien employee, -vvho is the holder of a.n eri1ployrJent per­

mit for a person disqualified by reason of non-citizenship, to sell 
alcoholic beverages, in violati-on of Hule 3 of State Regulations 
No. 11.. The ·defendant-permittee is charged with selling and serv­
ing alcoholic beverages contrary to the condition upon which her 
employment perrait was issued. Guilty pleas have been entered by 
both the licenses and thG permittee. Since both proceedings have 
arisen out of. the same occurrencE!, both matte.rs will be treated and 
disposed of herein. 

The Department file discloses that 1)n October 24, 19 .. 11, 
during a routine inspection, investlgators found Rose Reich, vvife 
of the licensee, employed on the licensed premises without a permit. 
Licensee acknowledged the unlawful e111ploymcnt in writing arid was 
directed to have his wife obtain the necessary perLlit, which was 
done~ Such per@it is conditioned that the permitt0e shall not 
nserve, sell or solicit the sale.u•o•of any alcohulic beverage." 

On November 25, l941 investigators visited the licensed 
prer.1ises about· 5: 40 P. M. The licensee was behincl the bar eating 
his dinner. The investigators gave Hose Reich an orc.~er for two 
drinks of liquor, which order she corm:mnicatecl to the licensee who 
served t_he G.rinks. vVhile consuning thes8 drin..1.{s, another pa tr on 
entered the prunises and was served a glnss of beer by Rose Heich. 
The investigators then each ordered another u.rin;k, which was also · 
-served by the permittee. 
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Licensee contends that the occurrence was an isolated one 
and· that the permi ttce·· had·· never theretofore served. or sold. _any 
alcoholic be~erages~ Even if true, .this does not excuse ~h~ sub­
sequent violationo The fact that licensee may have been advised 
by his doctor to eat hot dinners did not present any emergency 
compelling either the licensee to violate.Rule 3 of State Hegula-_ 
tions No. 11 or the permittee to violate the.terms.of her :permito 

Under the circumstances, I shall impose the usual minimum 
penalties for these violations, which are a suspension of five days 
against the licensee and thirty days against the.permittee. - In 
view of the guilty pleas, two days and five days, respecttvely, will 
be remitted from those penalties. He Broodwinner, Bulletin 477, 
Item 3. · · · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day' of M~tr.ch, · 1942, 

· ORDEHED ,. that Plenary He tail Consumption License C-896, 
heretofore issued to Arnold Reich for premises 552 South Orange 
Avenue, Newark, by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark, b~ and the same is hereby suspended for a 
period of three (3) days, commencing March 16, 1942, at 3:00 A.M. 
and concluding March 19, l9i12, at 3: 00 A.M.; tind it is: furt_her 

ORDERED, that Employment Permit No. 7270, heretofore issued 
to Hose Reich by the Stato Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Con­
trol, be nnd the same is hereby suspend1Jd foi" a period of. twenty-
fi ve (25) days, commencing March 16, 1942, at 3:00A~~:r-. nnG. conclud-
ing April 10, 1942, at 3:00 A •.. M. · 

_ALFHED E. DHISCOLL, 
Co'mmi·ssion·er. · 

9. DISCIPLINAEY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEE.AGES BELOW FAIR 
TRADE MINIMUM - DELIBEHATE AND INTENTIONAL VIOLATION -_ 15 DAYS' 
_SUSPENSION, LESS _5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary· 
Pro~eedirigs against 

YJASH}:_NGTOI1 --vVINE & 'LIQUOR CO., 
102 Washington· Street, · 
Bobok(.m, l\i ~ J., 

Holder·or Plenary Retail Distri-

) -

) 

") -

') 

bution License D-16, issued by ) 
thJ Board of Commissi0ners of the 
City 0f.Hobokeri. ) 

·Alex Berger, President of Defendant-Licens~e. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND·ORDEH· 

G·. George Addonizi9, Esq.,: Attorney· for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage· Control. 

BY THE COMI-HSSIONER: 

Defendant has plead.ed ·guilty to the charge of selling liquor 
below th$ established Fair Trade price in violation of Rule 6 of 
-State Regulations No. 30. 

. On January 6, 1942, an investigator of tl,1is Departm.~nt pur-
chased at defendant's pr.ernises. a half-gallon bottle of W~l~(ni "That's 
All ii VVJ:iiskey. for $5. 59. T~1e rninim111!1 retail price of said i te.n~ as 
estc:i.blished in Bulletin 483, effective November 17, 1941, was ~5.75. 
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At the.time of the sale, Max Splnrad, the. clerk who made the 
sale, told the investigator that the price of the item was $5.90 but 

·stated "you can have it for $5.50.n The clerk later gave a state­
ment to the investigator wherein he admitted that he had received 
$5.50; that he knew the correct Fair Trade price and that he had a 
copy of the Fair T~ade price list then in effect. 

·In accepting a gui'ity plea for a first violation of this 
nature, the minimwn penalty of ten days is imposed only in.those 
cases where there is nothing to show a deliberate vio.lation. But 
where, as here, it appears that the violation is d~liberate, ·the 
minimu1n penalty will be fifteen days, less five for the plea. 
Re Samuel Vogel, Inc.~ Bulletin 493, Item :;).O. 

Accordingly; it is, on this 13th day of ·March, 1942, 

·ORDERED, t.hat Plenary Retail Distribution License ff-16; · 
issued by the Board of-Commissioners of the City of.Hoboken to 
Washington Wine & Liquor Co. for 102 Washington· Street, Hoboken, be. 
and the same is:hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, com­
mencing March 18, 1942, at 2:00_ ~.M. and ending at 2:00 A.M. March 
28, 1942. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 

10. DEFENSE S~l1AMPS - . VICTORY SPECIAL - A DEFENSE STAMP AND A GLASS OF 
WATEH - APPROVED AND RECOMMENDED. 

March 13, .1942 

Louis F'. Fournier, Financial Secretary," 
Defender Co. No. 1, 
East Paterson, N. J. 

Dear Mr. Fournier: 

I have before- me your. letter of march 11th requesting my 
approval of .the "Victory Special" which you state is to be composed 
of a Defense Stamp and ~ glass of watero 

. "· 

Your statement that there will be no profit for the company 
cz-)nfirrns. my favorable impression of your pa trio~ic desire to pro­
mote the sale of Defense Stamps., More power to youl 

Here's hoping that more and more people will go for the 
"Victory Special." If they do, there will be fewer headaches not · 
only for the purchaser but for the ultimate recipient, namely, 
Uncle Sam. 

Very truly yours, 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 

Corn.r.1issioner. 
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·. · ·.: App:~t1.an t.·,. 
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) . 

r 
.) 

·aN APPEAL 
.CONCLUSIONS ·AND .ORDEH . ; 

, ... 

iVIpN!CIPAL·:· $OA~tn. 'OF-, i(~CO#b~Ic:·· -') 
BEVERAGE :. CONTROL· ·op' THE". CITY 
OF: NEW.ARI.C : ·: . : · .:· : ... . = ".:. ' ) 

. . .. ' . . " . . 

)' 
. . ,· .. --: -.. - -~ .. - .~ - . -

.;, . 

Antho:i:iy P., Bianco, .. E9q .• , .. ~ttb.rney.:for,.Appellant.,; 
ChaI'les·.:s .•.. :Gai1sl?r·;: · .. EEfrf~; .. Att.orner "for ·~~spondent. : 

• .. 

..·: . 

: ~-

. . . . .. 
.o,.•"• • - ..... ,·r 

··--,ii.-... ~ 
... •!,,.>-. 

.. · .. Appe:llant appealed from a te11--day ~uspensi.~n .impo·s .. ed ".On·., .. 
his license, No. C-353, issued for prem1ses at 179 Vvilson Avenue, 
Newarko 

.,- •t '·. '.I : ' 

· Respondeht' ·imp·ose·d the susperision after it had found o.p­
pellant guilty on a charge of permitting a person of ill-repute upon. 
~is .licensed p~emises in violat~9n of Rule· 4 of ·~tate Regulatiohs 
No. 20 .,.: i · On t-11e fil·ing· of" this appea1, · an ~r~er,: was ent(::red herein 
staying respondent's order of sus .. pehsion until Yurther order of the 
Commis s;toner. . 

At the ht:aring herein, app0llnnt.,. by. ;his .. at~torney,. requested 
leave to withdraw and abandon the appeal. Respop4ept, ~y its attor­
ney, consented to said withclravval and. requested_:that the susperisio~n 
to be imposed herein commence at 7:00 A.NI. on March 16, 1942. Both 
requests will be granted. 1 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of Ivlar ch,' 194.2, 

· · · · ·ORDERED, "tha·~ t'h<.3 ten-day .. suspension imposec~ ·by: respondent 
ort · ap1Jellant ! s }:-Jle:nary retail C6nsm11ptioi-1. l~cei1se C-9.53-9 which 
suspension was held in abey~rtc~ pending dispositidn of the instant 
appeal, is hereby rE'.stored, to.c.ormnence on.Ma,.rch 16,-..1$42, at 7:00 

· A.IVL · ancl to"· terwirio. te a i;; 7: 00 ·. A.M. ·on iVI~r.ch .?6, ~942. " 

. i_. . ((.-\9) .J' 
./ j r-:0i 

·(l~ 
'( .-. 

conirni s s ior~er·. 


